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CHAPTER 118—H.F.No.459

An act relating to education; public school classifications and
definitions; amending-Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 120.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 120.05, is amended to
read:

120.05 EDUCATION; PUBLIC SCHOOL CLASSIFICATIONS.
Subdivision 1. CLASSIFICATION. For the purpose of administra-
tion the state board shall classify all public schools under the
following heads, provided the requirements in subdivision 2 are met:

(1) Elementary,

(a) Graded elementary,

(b) Ungraded elementary.

(2) Middle school.

•{2)131 Secondary,

(a) Department,

(b) Four-year,

(c) Six yoarT

{d) Junior,

(o) Senior,

-4£)14) Vocational-^ center school.

(3) Junior colleges,

-44)15) Area vocational-technical school.

Subd. 2. DEFINITIONS. (1) Elementary school means any ese-ef
the schools - listed under subdivision 1. 4l\ school with building,
equipment, courses of study, class schedules, enrollment of pupils
ordinarily in grades one through six or any portion thereof and staff
meeting the standards established by the state board of education_.
and the following specifications:

. -(a)-A graded olemontary school is one organized and adminis-
tered ac such, in which each school grade io taught by ono certified
teacher, or in-which no moro than two grades in-sequence are taught
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by one certified teacher, as such part of the school system of a district
giving a full cour-so of instruction in the first six years of the public
school and omploying-at least three teachers devoting their full time
to elemeatar-y school work, or giving a full course of instruction .in the
first eight-years -of the public school and employing at 'least four
teachers devoting thoir entire time to elementary school work,

(b)-An -ungraded elementary school is a school giving a full
course-of-elementary school instruction and employing one or more
toaohers-but not having the rank of a graded elementary school?

-(e)_(a) The state board of education shall not close a school or
deny any state aids to a district for its elementary schools because of
enrollment limitations classified in accordance with the provisions of
subdivision 2, clause (1).

(2) Middle school means any school other than a secondary school
giving an approved course of study in a minimum of three consecu-
tive grades aoove fourth but below tenth with iniilding. equipment.
courses of study, class schedules, enrollment and staff meeting the
standards established by the state board of education.

-(2)_[3) Secondary school means any one -or- more of the schools
listed— under subdivision 1. (2). school with building, equipment,
courses of study, class schedules, enrollment of pupils ordinarily in
grades ...§ey_en through twelve or any portion thereof and staff
meeting The standards established by the state board of education_.
and the following specifications:

(a) A-sooondary school department is a school giving a full course
of instruction in grade nine, grades nine and-tenrgrades-nine-,-ten and
elevenr-or-grades

(b) A four-year secondary school is a school giving a full course
of instruction in grades nine, ten, eleven and twelve^

(o) A six-year secondary scho&l-is-a-school giving a full course of
instruction in grades seven through twel

(d)-A junior secondary school-is a school giving a full course of
instruction in the-seventh, eighth and ninth grades.-

•(e)-A-senior secondary school is a school giving a-full course of
instruction in the tenth, eleventh, and twelfth grades.

(f) A vocational secondary school is a school embracing not-less
than two yoaro of secondary school work in tho ninth grade or abovo
in approved vocational training accompanied by related and supple
mental instructions sufficient to constitute a full course of instruc
f IQIV
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(3) A junior college is a school organized according to sections
130.01 to 130.06.

(4) A vocational center school is one serving a group of
secondary schools with approved areas of secondary vocational
training and offering vocational secondary and adult programs
necessary to meet local needs and meeting standards established by
the State Board of Education.

44H5) An area vocational-technical school is a school organized
according to section 121.21, and may bo included in subdivision 1,
clauses (2). f3). and (1) and standards established by the state board of
education.

(5) A full course of instruction in any typo of ochool moanc a
program of studies of sufficient scope and variety to provide each
student with a complete daily schedule of school work and to fulfill
the minimum requirements for graduation as established by the state
board of education.

Approved April 12,1971.

CHAPTER 119—H.F.No.1812

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating- moneys to departments and agencies of the
state government for the year ending June 30,1971.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. STATE GOVERNMENT; APPROPRIATIONS;
SUPPLEMENTAL. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated to the
persons, departments, and agencies hereinafter named, out of the
general fund in the state treasury, such additional sums of money for
the year ending June 30, 1971, as are specifically set forth in this
section and for the purposes stated.

Subd. 2. Department of administration
(a) Payroll preparation, supplement $ 79,619
(b) State wide accounting system

development, salaries, supplies
and expense, supplement 100,000

Subd. 3. Department of natural resources,
division of parks and recreation

(a) Salaries, supplement 9,514
(b) Supplies and expense, supple-

ment 6,814

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.


